R T H o A K o T A
NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION
WATER RESOURCES DEVElOPMEN1' PLAN
~ Gfl.OUNDW"TER AQUIFERS
Gov. Will iam L. Guy
C;r;A"U~"'N '.1OSCAR LUNSETH
VICE GHA1RIIU,r.
MILO W. HOISVEEN I

the test-hole sections, and the area 'under-
18111 by Unit B in the Sanborn area •••••••••• 2
2. Sketch illustrating well-numbering system•••••• 2
3. ~l'est-hl)le sections in the Sanborn area ••••••••• 5
TABLES
1. l~hemiciaJ..analyses of' ground water •••••••••••••• 8
2. lRecommendedmaximumlimits of selected chemical
cons'ti tuents in drinking water ••••••••••••••• 10
3. :Logsof test holes ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 15
GRourm-WATER SUPPLY PROBLEMS IN THE
SAN.BORNAREA, BARNES COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
By
C. J. Huxel, Jr.
The village of Sanborn, population 263 (1960 census) J located 2
miles nor"thof U. S. Interstate HighwayNo. 94 in west-central Barnes
CountyJ is typical of manysmall rural Nor1ihDakotamunicipalities.
The water-supply problem facing Sanborn is that of obtaining a
sufficient quantity of good-quality water to satisf'y local danestic
needs. The problem is ccmplicated by pollution of existing ground-
water resources. Pollution has increased in Sanbornbecause closely
spaced pri va.te sewage-disposal systems are operated where water is
obtained fran wells tapping a shallow aquifer that has restricted
circulation.
An investigation of ground-water conditions was begun in the spring
of 1960 by the U.S. Geological Survey in cooperation with the North
DakotaState Water Conservation Ccmn1ssion. The purposes of the study
are to examinethe ground-water resources available in a 2O-square-
mile area surrounding Sanborn and to describe the specific conditions
that contribute to the water-supply problems of the village. As part
of a continuing Statewide programof water-resources investigations J
someof the data contained in this report will be included also in a
future, more caJ1];lrehensive investigation oo.rering all of Barnes County.
Moreover, the information given here will be of use to the residents of
Sanbornand mq contribute to "theunderstandiogof similar problems in
other areas.
- 1-
T.
140
N,
R.60W.
R.60W.
EXPLANATION
T.
140
N.
A A'
IL.OCATrONOF TEST HOLE SECTlbH
N
1
o
SCALE
1717. TEST HOLE
2 MILES
EXISTING WELL Oll
UPPER NUMBER INDICATES DEPTH OF WELL;
LOWER NUMBER INDICAT ES DEPTH TO WATER
IN THE WELL.
,.
WELL WITH CHEMICAL ANALYSIS
AREA UNDERL.AINBY UNIT B
FIG. 1. MAPS SHOWING THE LOCA1'ION OF WELLS, TEST HOLES, THE TEST HOL.E SECTIONS, AND THE AREA UNDER
LAIN BY UNIT 8 IN THE SANSORN AREA.
An inventory wasmadeof all existing wells in the report area
outside of the Sanbornboundaries, special attention being given to